

No. 15-1509

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, TRUSTEE,  
ET AL. BY AND THROUGH, CWCAPITAL ASSET  
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY  
AS SPECIAL SERVICER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

GREGORY A. CROSS\*  
MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS  
VENABLE LLP  
750 East Pratt Street,  
Suite 900  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
gacross@venable.com  
(410) 244-7400

KEITH C. OWENS  
JENNIFER L. NASSIRI  
VENABLE LLP  
2049 Century Park E.,  
Suite 2300  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-9900

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

273293



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Introductory Statement .....	2
B. Bankruptcy Filing, Pertinent Parties, and Key Principals .....	4
C. Chapter 11 Plan, Disclosure Statement, and Assignment of the Insider Claim .....	6
D. U.S. Bank’s Motion to Designate Rabkin’s Claim as an Insider Claim and to Disallow His Claim for Voting Purposes .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Order Granting the Designation Motion in Part and Denying It in Part.....	12
F. Appeals.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The Question of Who Is a Non-Statutory Insider under the Bankruptcy Code Is a Mixed Question of Law and Fact.....	19
A. The Statutory Framework and the Bankruptcy Court’s Decision.....	19
B. The Bankruptcy Court Decided More than a Pure Factual Issue.....	23
1. Insider Status Is Not a Historical Fact.....	24
2. Insider Status Is a Mixed Question of Law and Fact.....	29
II. Mixed Questions Such As Determinations of Insider Status Should Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> Because They Involve Much More Than a “Neat Comparison of Fact to Law”.....	34

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Questions Applying a Particular Standard, Establishing Norms, Determining Broadly Applicable Policy, or Deciding Ultimate Issues, Are Legal in Nature and Thus Require <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	34
1. The Predominance of Law or Fact Test .....	37
2. The Historical Test .....	42
3. The Functional Analysis Test .....	46
4. The “Ultimate Issue” Test .....	52
B. All of the Applicable Tests and Considerations for Resolving the Standard of Review for Mixed Questions of Law and Fact Support <i>De Novo</i> Review of Non-Statutory Insider Determinations .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 . . . . .	1a
11 U.S.C. § 101(9) . . . . .	1a
11 U.S.C. § 101(31) . . . . .	2a
11 U.S.C. § 102 . . . . .	4a
11 U.S.C. § 503(c) . . . . .	6a
11 U.S.C. § 544 . . . . .	9a
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) . . . . .	11a
11 U.S.C. § 548(a) . . . . .	13a
11 U.S.C. § 550(c) . . . . .	15a
11 U.S.C. § 702(a) . . . . .	16a
11 U.S.C. § 727(a) . . . . .	17a
11 U.S.C. § 747 . . . . .	22a
11 U.S.C. § 1129(A) . . . . .	23a
Unif. Fraudulent Transfer Act § 1 (1984) . . . . .	30a



*Appendix Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Unif. Fraudulent Transfer Act § 4 (1984) . . . . .	35a
Unif. Fraudulent Transfer Act § 5 (1984) . . . . .	38a
Unif. Voidable Transactions Act § 1 (1984) . . . . .	39a
Unif. Voidable Transactions Act § 4 (1984) . . . . .	45a
Unif. Voidable Transactions Act § 5 (1984) . . . . .	48a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	51
<i>Anstine v. Carl Zeiss Meditec AG</i> ( <i>In re U.S. Med., Inc.</i> ), 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31-32, 33
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	7
<i>In re Bammer</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997).....	43, 45
<i>Bank of Am. Trust &amp; Savings Ass'n v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	55
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	19, 52
<i>Bogardus v. Comm'r</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937).....	39
<i>Bose Corp. v.</i> <i>Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	38
<i>Browning Interests v. Allison (In re Holloway)</i> , 955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992).....	32, 34, 46

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) . . . . .	18, 22, 41
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960) . . . . .	37, 38, 49
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) . . . . .	51
<i>DHHS v. Smitley</i> , 347 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	45
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Jespersen</i> , 571 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	44
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	44
<i>Estate of Merchant v. Comm’r</i> , 947 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	38
<i>Fabricators, Inc. v. Tech. Fabricators, Inc.</i> ( <i>In re Fabricators, Inc.</i> ), 926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	32, 36, 45
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Durango v.</i> <i>Woods (In re Woods)</i> , 743 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	18, 42, 43
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	43

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harvey ex rel. Lankenbaker v. United Transp. Union</i> , 876 F.2d, 1235 (10th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	43
<i>Helvering v. Tex-Penn Oil Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 481 (1937) . . . . .	39
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986) . . . . .	40
<i>Indmar Prods., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 444 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	43
<i>Koch v. Rogers (In re Broumas)</i> , 135 F.3d 769 (table), 1998 WL 77842 (4th Cir. Feb. 24, 1998) . . . . .	32, 36, 46
<i>In re Krehl</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	32
<i>In re Kunz</i> , 489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Long v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Long)</i> , 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	45
<i>In re Longview Aluminum, L.L.C.</i> , 657 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17, 31, 33, 45
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) . . . . .	46

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) . . . . .	18, 40
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) . . . . .	18, 34, 42, 46
<i>Miami Police Relief &amp; Pension Fund v. Tabas</i> ( <i>In re Florida Fund of Coral Gables, Ltd.</i> ), 144 Fed. Appx. 72 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Era Publ’ns Int’l, ApS v. Carol Pub. Grp.</i> , 904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	43
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panduit Corp. v. Dennison Mfg. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	44
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939) . . . . .	55
<i>Piedmont Minerals Co. v. United States</i> , 429 F.2d 560 (4th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	44
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) . . . . .	34, 42, 46, 51

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	7
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	33, 47, 49
<i>Schlumberger Res. Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. CellNet</i> <i>Data Sys., Inc. (In re CellNet Data Sys., Inc.)</i> , 327 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Schubert v. Lucent Tech. Inc.</i> <i>(In re Winstar Comm'ns, Inc.)</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	17, 31, 33
<i>Sw. Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991) .....	40
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Program v.</i> <i>Hornsby (In re Hornsby)</i> , 144 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	53
<i>Thomas v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	45

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 631 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....	39, 51
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	18, 39
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....	52

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution, article I, section 8, clause 4 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 101 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 101(9) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 101(31) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 102 .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 102(3) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 503(c) .....	1, 49
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) .....	44
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	1, 49, 56
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	56
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(B) .....	49
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	49, 56
11 U.S.C. § 548(a) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	49, 56



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550(c).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 702(a).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 702(a)(3).....	49
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	1, 56
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(7) .....	49
11 U.S.C. § 747 .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 747(1) .....	49
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b).....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1126(e).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B).....	49
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	8, 12, 14, 49
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977) <i>reprinted in</i> 21 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 . . . . .	21, 55
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 1 . . . . .	2
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 4 . . . . .	2
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 5 . . . . .	2
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 1 . . . . .	2
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 4 . . . . .	2
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 4(b) . . . . .	56
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 5 . . . . .	2
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 5(b) . . . . .	56
HARRY T. EDWARDS, <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW (2d ed. 2013) . . . . .	24, 31, 33, 34
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 COLUM. L. REV. 229 (1985) . . . . .	24, 38
Martin B. Louis, <i>Allocating Adjudicative Decision Making Authority Between the Trial and Appellate Levels: A Unified View of the Scope of Review, the Judge/ Jury Question, and Procedural Discretion</i> , 64 N.C. L. REV. 993 (1986) . . . . .	35
